Ind AS 101 – First-time adoption of Ind AS permits certain optional exemptions from full retrospective application of

Ind AS accounting policies and the following options have been adopted as at the date of transition:

1) The Company has elected to measure all of its Property, Plant and Equipment, Investment Property and

Intangible Assets at their previous GAAP carrying value as at the transition date of April 1, 2016 in terms of Para

D7AA of Ind AS-101 and considered the same to be deemed cost.

2) Business combinations prior to the date of transition have not been restated based on Ind AS principles.

For DMKH & Co. For Royal India Corporation Limited

Chartered Accountants

FRN : 116886W  Sd/- Sd/-

 (Manish Shah) (Hitesh Jain)

Sd/- DIN : 01953772 DIN : 05263120

(CA Manish Kankani) Managing Director Whole-time-Director & CFO

M. No. 158020

Partner  Sd/-

 (Nida Khot)

Place : Mumbai Company Secretary

Date : May 30, 2018

66

�

��������	���
�������������
���	�

���������
��
�����	������

��������������

��������

�

NOTE-27: FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATION

EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
ST

 MARCH

2017

PARTICULARS PREVIOUS GAAP
EFFECT OF

TRANSITION TO
IND AS

AS PER IND AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations 2,841,552,449.05 - 2,841,552,449.05

Other Income 433,573.00 26,780,723.65 27,214,296.65

TOTAL INCOME 2,841,986,022.05 26,780,723.65 2,868,766,745.70

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed 2,939,741,163.50 - 2,939,741,163.50

Changes in inventories -110,233,297.00 - -110,233,297.00

Excise Duty on Sale of Goods - - -

Employee Benefits Expense 1,472,350.00 - 1,472,350.00

Finance costs 300,619.36 12,673,259.83 12,973,879.19

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 22,998.00 - 22,998.00

Other Expenses 9,836,523.00 6,592,256.55 16,428,779.55

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,841,140,356.86 19,265,516.39 2,860,405,873.25

Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax 845,665.19 7,515,207.26 8,360,872.45

Exceptional Items

Profit Before Tax

Tax Expenses -249,590.00 - -249,590.00

Current Tax

MAT Credit  Entitlement/Reversal

Deferred Tax -37,929.00 -4,331,788.75 -4,369,717.75

Profit for the year 558,146.19 3,183,418.51 3,741,564.70

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss - - -

Actuarial Gain on Defined Plan Liability - - -

Income tax on Actuarial Loss - - -

Actuarial Loss on Defined Plan Liability - - -

Income tax on Actuarial Loss - - -

- - -

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 558,146.19 3,183,418.51 3,741,564.70

68

ROYAL INDIA CORPORATION LIMITED

CIN: L45400MH1984PLC032274

ANNUAL REPORT

2017-18

NOTE-26: FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATION

EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31
ST

 MARCH 2017 AND 1
ST

 APRIL 2016

PARTICULARS

As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016 (Date of transition)

PREVIOUS GAAP
EFFECT OF

TRANSITION  TO
IND AS

IND AS FIGURES PREVIOUS GAAP
EFFECT OF
TRANSITION
TO IND AS

IND AS FIGURES

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipments 1,919.00

1,919.00 24,917.00 - 24,917.00

Financial Assets

   Loans 12,992,019.00 2,411,870..47 15,403,889.47 11,120,891.00 1,595,873.49 12,716,764.49

   Others Financial Assets 1,281,752.00 -963,883.00 317,869.00 1,264,107.00 -963,883.00 300,224.00

Deferred Tax Assets ( net)

283,834.00 922,041.09 1,205,875.09

14,275,690.00 1,447,987,47 15,723,677.47 12,693,749.00 1,554,031.58 14,247,780.58

Current Assets

Inventories 121,513,297.00 - 121,513,297.00 11,280,000.00 - 11,280,000.00

Financial Assets

   Trade Receivables 1,877,764,775.14 -41,282,520.70 1,836,482,254.44 922,421,372.41 -34,709,104.44 887,712,267.97

   Cash and Cash Equivalents 63,168.00

63,168.00 380,022.25 - 380,022.25

   Other Balances with Banks 853,361.00

853,361.00 326,606.68 - 326,606.68

   Loans and Advances 209,713,665.00 29,172,671.42 238,886,336.42 22,634,355.00 3,296,674.75 25,931,029.75

   Others 716,064.29 -18,840.29 697,224.00 106,471.29 - 106,471.29

Other Current Assets 20,761,000.00 - 20,761,000.00 279,601.00

279,601.00

2,231,385,330.43 -12,128,689.57 2,219,256,640.86 957,428,428.63 -31,412,429.69 926,015,998.94

Current Tax Assets (net)

TOTAL ASSETS 2,245,661,020.43 -10,680,702.11 2,234,980,318.32 970,122,177.63 -29,858,398.11 940,263,779.52

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital 230,800,000.00 - 230,800,000.00 230,800,000.00 - 230,800,000.00

Other Equity 144,800,094.00 -35,227,479.60 109,572,614.40 144,241,947.00 -38,410,898.11 105,831,048.89

375,600,094.00 -35,227,479.60 340,372,614.40 375,041,947.00 -38,410,898.11 336,631,048.89

LIABILITIES

Non Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings 346,900,000.00 7,832,755.67 354,732,755.67

-

Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) -245,904.00 3,409,747.65 3,163,843.65

346,654,096.00 11,242,503.32 357,896,599.32 - - -

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   Borrowings 76,599,536.00 13,393,004.17 89,992,540.17 50,274,536.00 8,552,500.00 58,827,036.00

   Trade Payables 1,440,162,960.50 - 1,440,162,960.50 537,821,479.50 - 537,821,479.50

   Other Financial Liabilities 3,429,985.00 - 3,429,985.00 2,603,149.00 - 2,603,149.00

Provisions 3,214,348.93 -88,730.00 3,125,618.93 4,381,066.13 - 4,381,066.13

1,523,406,830.43 13,304,274.17 1,536,711,104.60 595,080,230.63 8,552,500.00 603,632,730.63

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,245,661,020.43 -10,680,702.11 2,234,980,318.32 970,122,177.63 -29,858,398.11 940,263,779.52

69

ROYAL INDIA CORPORATION LIMITED

CIN: L45400MH1984PLC032274

ANNUAL REPORT

2017-18

A. General Information

Royal India Corporation Limited formely know as Natraj Finance was incorporated in 1984 in the name and style of

Natraj Commercial Enterprises Ltd. In October, 2006 Company changed its name to Natraj Financial & Services

Limited. In September, 2008 the company was taken over by existing promoters as per the rules & regulation of

the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) regulations, 1997

and later on was named as Royal India Corporation Limited. The Company is a public limited company